CS-08-305

Contract Number CM1409

<u>FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 08/09 FOR NASSAU COUNTY</u> <u>SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT</u>

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this <u>10th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2009, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District, whose address is Post Office Box 753, Callahan, Florida 32011, hereinafter referred to as the "DISTRICT".

WHEREAS, annually the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, covenants to budget and appropriate budget funds for the operation of the Nassau County Soil and Water Conservation District.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- For and in consideration of the sum of \$32,771.00, which shall be paid in quarterly installments during the months of November, February, May and August, the DISTRICT does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
 - a. Continuing the present level of services provided for the residents of Nassau County.
- 2. The District shall submit simultaneously to the County Coordinator and the Clerk an annual accounting acceptable to the Clerk on or before May 1st of each fiscal year in which the District received funding from the County. Additionally, the District shall make its books available for inspection by a designee of the County upon reasonable notice. Failure of the District to provide the annual accounting record by the time specified shall result in the revocation of granting of further funds and reimbursement of funds distributed during the year for which no report was submitted.
- 3. All facilities, programs, and services should be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, and services that are

compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of contract.

- 4. The term of this agreement shall commence on October 1, 2008 and terminate on September 30, 2009.
- This Agreement shall be amended in writing from time to time by mutual consent of parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the effective date of this Agreement shall be the date of its being signed by the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida this

<u>10th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2009.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA BARRY V. HOLLO CHAIRMAN

ATTESTATION: ONLY TO AUTHENTICITY AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

N A. CRAWFORD **X-OFFICIO CLERK**

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY

DAVID A. HALLMAN

SIGNED, SEALED, & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

Comu aucher

NASSAU COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

THOMAS R. FORD ITS: CHAIRMAN